NOTICE FOR BIDS

Notice is hereby given that bids will be received by the office of the Logan County Commissioners, 117 E. Columbus Ave., Suite 100, Bellefontaine, Ohio, 43311, Tuesday, March 07, 2023 at 10:00 A.M., Ohio Standard Time for the purpose of **SEALING OF TOWNSHIP ROADS WITH BITUMINOUS MATERIAL**

Bids must be submitted electronically via the Bid Express website. Bid packet materials may be viewed online for free at www.bidexpress.com/businesses/34509/home. All bidders must first register on the <u>Bid Express</u> website and create a Digital ID. Registration and Digital ID creation are free. It can take up to five business days to process your Digital ID and it is highly recommended that a Digital ID is enabled 48 hours in advance of submitting an electronic bid. Please plan accordingly. A fee will be incurred for those who wish to bid electronically on a pay-per-solicitation basis; alternatively, you may subscribe to have unlimited access to all Bid Express solicitations and email notifications.

Bidders must be ODOT Pre-Qualified: "Work Type 11 - Apply Bituminous Treatments" and shall be pre-qualified at the time of bidding, at the time of award and through the life of the construction contract.

Bids shall have separate unit prices for all items on each road.

Bids will be furnishing labor, equipment, and materials.

As specified in R.C. 153.54, a bidder must submit a bid guaranty in the form of either:

- (1) a bond for the full amount of the bid, or
- (2) a certified check, cashier's check, or letter of credit in the amount of 10% of the bid.

Bidders shall comply with the provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990.

Bids will be awarded to the lowest and best bidder, based on the grand total of the Unit Price Bid.

The Board of Commissioners reserves the right to reject any or all bids and to waive any defects in the bids.

The Notice to Bidders is posted on the Internet and may be viewed on Logan County's web page at: http://www.lceo.us/Bid Documents/index.html

By Order of the Board of Logan County Commissioners

DeDe Doss, Clerk/Admin.

Posted: February 21, 2023

Advertised: February 21 and February 28, 2023